ARCH PETROLEUM INC.

C. D. WOOLWORTH #6

Approval is requested for an exception to Rule 303-C to permit down-hole commingling of the Jalmat Yates Seven Rivers and Langlie Mattix Seven Rivers Queen production in the subject well.

The C. D. Woolworth #6 was verbally approved for dual completion in the Jalmat and Langlie Mattix. Permission to surface commingle the Jalmat with the Langlie Mattix was approved on Commingle Order #PC683 dated December 10, 1984.

Both the Jalmat and Langlie Mattix are currently being pumped into a test tank.

The fluids show no evidence of incompatibility; therefore, down-hole commingling is not expected to result in reservoir damage. Ownership in the two pools is common and correlative rights will not be violated.

Should secondary recovery operations become practical in the future, the two zones could be separated at such time without damaging either reservoir.

Offset operators were notified of the intent to down-hole commingle the subject well by letter dated October 4, 1995.

Bablie Brooks - Production Analyst

10/24/95



EXHIBIT I

OFFSET OPERATORS OF ARCH PETROLEUM INC. C. D. WOOLWORTH #6

CONOCO P. O. BOX 2197 HOUSTON, TX 77079-1175

LANEXCO P. O. BOX 2730 MIDLAND, TX 79702-2730

ARCO PERMIAN P. O. BOX 1610 MIDLAND, TX 79702

DOYLE HARTMAN 500 NORTH MAIN MIDLAND, TX 79701

TEXACO E & P, INC. 4601 DTC BLVD. DENVER, CO 80237-2549

MERIDIAN OIL INC. P. O. BOX 4239 HOUSTON, TX 77210-4239

С . <mark>М</mark>ал

THE ABOVE OPERATORS WERE NOTIFIED BY LETTER DATED OCTOBER 4, 1995 OF THE INTENT TO DOWN-HOLE COMMINGLE. SEE SAMPLE LETTER AS EXHIBIT 1A.





October 4, 1995

Re: DHC - C. D. Woolworth #6 Unit O, Sec. 30, T24S, R37E, Lea County, New Mexico

To: All offset operators

We are enclosing a copy of our application to downhole commingle the Jalmat and Langlie Mattix zones in the above well.

Please sign and return a copy of this letter to us within 20 days.

Your attention to this will be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Bahenie Broaks

Bobbie Brooks Production Analyst

AGREED AND SIGNED THIS _____DAY OF _____, 1995.



....

District I PO Box 1980, Hobbs, NM \$8241-1980 District II PO Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88211-0719 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztoc, NM 87410 District IV PO Box 2088, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION PO Box 2088 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 Form C-102 Revised February 10, 1994 Instructions on back Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 4 Copies Fee Lease - 3 Copies

AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

API Number			2202	³ Pool Code 33820/37240			'Pool Name Jalmat/Langlie Mattix 7RQ					
30-025-28731			3382						* Well Number			
⁴ Property Code 014899		C. D	['] Property Name C. D. Woolworth					6		-		
000962	No.	ARCI	I PETRO	Operator Name PETROLEUM INC.					3253.7			
L					¹⁰ Surf	ace	Location			· · · · · ·		
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot Ida	Feet from	њe	North/South line	Feet from the	East/Wes	t lioc	County	
0	30	245	37E		660		South	1960	East		Lea	
L*		•	¹¹ Bot	tom Hol	e Locatio	on I	f Different Fro	om Surface	•			
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot Ida	Feet from t	њс	North/South line	Feet from the	East/Wes	t line	County	
¹² Dodicated Acro 40	es 19 Joint	or Infill 14	LConsolidatio	a Code 🧯 (PC683		1		·			
NO ALLOW	VABLE V						ON UNTIL ALL EEN APPROVED			EN CON	SOLIDATED	
16	-			1				¹⁷ OPER	ATOR	CERT	TFICATION	
	ľ							I hereby certi	I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief			
								true and com	plete to the b	est of my l	browledge and belief	
]	_			
								Signature	Signature			
								Bobbie	Bobbie Brooks Printed Name			
								11	Production_Analyst			
								<u>10/4/95</u> Date	<u>10/4/95</u> Date			
					- <u></u>			18SURV	¹⁸ SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION			
								a	I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat			
									•	-	l surveys made by It the same is true	
								and correct to				
								Date of Surve	у			
				<u> </u>		-1-		Signature and	Scal of Profe	casional Su	μνογα:	
						1						
				1	•							
				1 7	1	1						
						Certificate Number						







Well Data Sheet

EXHIBIT - 4 Arch Petroleum, Inc.

10/23/95

.



CDW6_WB.XLS

.....

.

1617 18 19 20 27 22 - 23-



ARCH PETROLEUM INC. DHC - C. D. WOOLWORTH #6 JALMAT AND LANGLIE-MATTIX POOLS WELL HISTORY

5-30-84: The well was spudded and drilled to a total depth of 3750'. Ten and three-quarter surface pipe was set at 402' and cement was circulated to surface. Seven inch production casing was set at 3749' and cement was circulated to the surface.

6-12-84: Perforated the Jalmat Yates Seven Rivers Queen at 3179, 81, 83, 3232, 48, 3310, 20, 39, 51, 53, 77, 79, 3402, 05, 08 W/((1)JH (sq). 3179-3408' with 400 gals., 7 1/2%, 2500 gals., 15% RCNB's 36,800 gals. foam, 93200# 20/40 sd.

6-13-84: Perforated the Langlie Mattix at 3479, 3481, 3515, 37, 40, 52, 55, 69, 71, 84, 3602 w/(1) 1/2" JH (sq), 3179, 81, 83, 3232, 48, 3310, 20, 39, 51, 53, 77, 79, 3402, 05, 3408, W (1) JH (sq). Acidized 3479-3602' with 8 bbls. acid, 95,000 gals foam, 163, 750# 20/40 sd.

7-6-84: Install pump.

10-4-84: Perforated the Jalmat Yansill Yates Seven Rivers Queen at 2912, 20, 28, 47, 58, 68, 86, 95, 3014, 19, 33, 44, 51, 68, 3105, 17, 28 w (1) 1/2" JH. 2912-3128' with 714 gals. 15%, 5000 gas. 2% KCL FW, 40,000 gals X-link gel, 124,000# 12/20 sd.

Set CIBP at 3150' and completed as Jalmat Gas well on 10-10-84.

8-14-95-9/26/95: MIRU, POH w/rods and pump, Drill out to top of CIBP @ 3150'. Circulate hole clean w/2% KCL water. Drill out to CIBP @ 3454', drill CIBP & C/O to new PBTD of 3,650'. Swabbed Langlie Mattix perfs f/3479'-3602'. Install prod. equip. Tested well for 30 days. Well pumping to test tank.

Resume operations, set RBP @ 3446', perforate Jalmat f/3179, 81, 83, 3232, 48, 60, 3310, 20, 39, 51, 53, 78, 3402, 05, 08 w/4 JHPF, Acidize perfs f/3179-3408' with a total of 4,500 gal 15% NEFE HCL in 4 acid stages using total of 2,000# GRS, AIR=4 BPM. Pavg=1050". Pmax=1000#", flushed w/25 bbls 2% KCL. Install prod equip. Tested Jalmat prod for 7 days. Well pumping to test tank.



ARCH PETROLEUM INC.

DHC - C. D. WOOLWORTH #6

JALMAT AND LANGLIE-MATTIX POOLS

RULE 303 (C) (2)

- A. Operator: Arch Petroleum Inc., 10 Desta Drive, Suite 420E, Midland, Texas 79705.
- b. Lease, Well and Location: C. D. Woolworth #6, Unit O, 660' FSL, 1960 FEL, Section 30-T24S-R37E, Lea County, New Mexico.
- c. Plats showing dedicated acreage and offset ownership Exhibits 2 and 3.
- d. **Production Decline:** The Jalmat gas is expected to decline 10% per year after an IP of 37 MCFPD while the oil will decline 6% per year after an IP of 8 BOPD. The Langlie Mattix gas is expected to decline 8% per year after an IP of 38 MCFPD while the oil will decline 9% per year after an IP of 8 BOPD.
- f. **Bottom Hole Pressure:** Jalmat BHP at 3408' is estimated to be 202 psi. Langlie Mattix BHP at 3691 is estimated to be 242 psi.
- g. Fluid Characteristics: The Jalmat and Langlie Mattix are currently commingled in surface facilities located on the C. D. Woolworth lease per commingling Order PC683 dated 12-10-84. To date, there has been no evidence of fluid incompatibility.
- h. Value of Commingled Fluids: Jalmat and Langlie Mattix oil production is currently being commingled in surface storage facilities on the subject lease. Down-hole commingling will not effect the price. Exhibit 8 shows the relative value of commingled and non commingled liquids produced on the lease.
- I. The suggested allocation of produced hydrocarbons is based on the percentages of oil and gas produced on the latest C-116.

	Jalmat	Langlie Mattix				
Oil	50%	50%				
Gas	51%	49%				

j. Statement of Notification - Exhibit 1.

1



m.
\sim
÷
8
•
>
-

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

P.O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

Specific gravity base will be 0.60. Report casing pressure in lieu of tubing pressure for any well producing through casing.	order that well can be assigned increased allowables when authorized by the Division. Gas volumes must be reported in MCF measured at a pressure base of 15.025 psia and a temperature of 60°	During gas-oil ratio test, each well shall be produced at a rate not exceeding the top unit allowable for the pool which well is located by more than 25 percent. Operator is encouraged to take advantage of this 25 percent tolerance	Instructions:		C. D. WOOLWORTH	LEASE NAME	• • • • •	Address	ARCH PETROLEUM INC.	
bing pressi	d allowabl MCF mea	shall be p ercent. Or			ი	NO.	WELL	420E, MI		
ine for a	es when sured at	roduced xerator i		· ·	0	c		MIDLAND.		
any wel	authout a pres	l at a ra is enco			30	S	LOCATION	, TX		
l produ	ized by	ute not o	•		24S		<u>N</u>	79705		
icing th	the D ase of	exceed to take			37E	R		5	JALM	GA
rough casin	ivision. 15.025 psia	ing the top			10-4-95	TEST	DATE OF		P∞d JALMAT YATES	GAS - OIL RATIO TEST
φ	and a	unit all of this :			ס	STA	TUS	TYPE OF TEST - (X)	S 7RQ	RAT
	temperati	owable fo 25 percent				SIZE	CHOKE	З ^т		TO TE
nue of 60		or the pool t tolerance	or the poo		350	PRESS.	TRG	Scheduled		ST
	7	5' 5' K				ALLOW-	DAILY			
Printed name and title 10/4/95	Signature BOBBIE BROOKS	Julie	I hereby certify that the above information complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.		24	TEST HOURS	OF	S		
Ē		e.	rtify that he best o	· ·	108	WATER BBLS.	PR	Completion	Q	
915	PRODUC	hard	the ab fmy kno		36.1	GRAV.	PROD. DURING TEST		County LEA	
915/685-1961	TION A	47	ove info wledge a		8	OL BBLS.	NG TEST	ស	Ā	
	NALYST		rmation ind belief	mation nd belief	Å 2	37	. M.C.F.		Special X	
	•		is true and f.		4625	RATIO CU.FT/BBL.	GAS - OIL			

Form C-116 Revised 1/1/89

Submit 2 copies to Appropriate District Office. DISTRICT.1 P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 DISTRICT.11 P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 DISTRICT.111

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

(See Rule 301, Rule 1116 & appropriate pool rules.)

Date 10/4/95

Telephone No.



-
D
¥
Ľ.
BI
5
\sim
Ä

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C-116 Revised 1/1/89

	OIL
	OIL CONSER
ן ב כ	NSERV
10000	/ATI(
ŏ.	Id NC
	ERVATION DIVISION
	Ź

P.O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

|--|

(See Rule 301, Rule 1116 & appropriate pool rules.)

Telephone No.

Date

DISTRICT I P.O., Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 DISTRICT II P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 DISTRICT III Submit 2 copies to Appropriate District Office.



C. D. WOOLWORTH LEASE, TANK BATTERY SECTION 30-T24S-R37E LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

WELLS AND POOL		PRODUCTION	AVG.		
	JULY.' 95	AUG.' 95	TOTAL	BOPD	
JALMAT & LANGLIE MATTIX C. D. WOOLWORTH #6 - 8 BOI				16	
JALMAT C. D. WOOLWORTH #5,6,7	1592	1964	3556	57	
LANGLIE MATTIX C. D. WOOLWORTH #4,7,9	1202	1495	2697	44	
	BOPD	GRAVITY	\$/BBL	\$/DAY	
JALMAT	65	36.1	\$16.67	\$1083.55	
LANGLIE MATTIX	52	36.8	\$16.67	\$866.84	
COMMINGLED TOTAL	117	36.1	\$16.67	\$1950.39	

NO DIFFERENCE IN POSTED PRICE

